A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Mr. Marion Henry, at his passing on December 25, 2020.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Mr. Marion Henry was born on August 18,
- 2 1951 in Chuuk State; and
- 3 WHEREAS, the late Mr. Maion Henry attended high school in
- 4 Guam at the John F. Kennedy High School and college at the
- 5 Maunaolu College in Maui, Hawaii, Hastings College in Hastings,
- 6 Nebraska, and the University of Washington in Seattle, Washington,
- 7 where he majored in Fisheries Management; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the late Mr. Marion Henry began his long career in
- 9 government service in Chuuk State as the Chief of the Marine
- 10 Resources Division at the Chuuk State Department of Resources &
- 11 Development in 1981, he continued in this capacity until 1985 when
- 12 he became the Executive Director of the Mortlocks Development
- 13 Authority, a position which he held for two years, and
- 14 WHEREAS, the late Mr. Marion Henry returned to the Chuuk
- 15 State Department of Resources & Development in 1986 as its Deputy
- 16 Director where he excelled in the overseeing of the implementation
- 17 of state projects, in 1990 he became the Director of the
- 18 Department of Commerce and Industry for Chuuk State where he
- 19 continued working with economic development projects and overseas
- 20 investors, he then served for two years beginning in 1996 as the
- 21 Director of the Department of Planning and Statistics for the

- 1 State of Chuuk; and
- 2 WHEREAS, the late Mr. Marion Henry became the Vice President
- 3 of the National Fisheries Corporation in 1997 and distinguished
- 4 himself there for his budgeting, management and planning skills,
- 5 as well as, for his deep knowledge of the marine and fisheries
- 6 environment, after serving seven years as Vice President at the
- 7 National Fisheries Corporation the late Honorable Henry became the
- 8 Deputy Assistant Secretary for Fisheries at the Federated States
- 9 of Micronesia's Department of Economic Affairs where he was
- 10 responsible for the coordination of the nation's marine resource
- 11 activities and programs and guided the nation with his advice on
- 12 all aspects of this resource; and
- WHEREAS, for 40 years the late Mr. Marion Henry served in
- 14 Chuuk State and the National Government of the Federated States of
- 15 Micronesia using his expertise in marine biology, environment and
- 16 fisheries to protect and develop the most important resource of
- 17 our nation, and the nation has benefited greatly from his hard
- 18 work and perseverance over these many years; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 20 greatly appreciates the tremendous hard work of the late Mr.
- 21 Marion Henry and his many contributions to this nation; now,
- 22 therefore,
- 23 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated
- 24 States of Micronesia, Sixth Regular Session, 2021, that Congress
- 25 hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness to the family

2 of 3

```
1 of the late Mr. Marion Henry, at his passing on December 25, 2020;
 2 and
 3
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 4 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
 5 of Micronesia, the Governor of Chuuk State and the family of the
 6 late Mr. Marion Henry.
 7
  Date: <u>1/18/21</u>
                          Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina
                                                  Wesly W. Simina
9
10
                                             /s/ Tiwiter Aritos
                                                   Twiter Aritos
11
12
                                                Florencio S. Harper
13
14
                                              /s/ Victor V. Gouland
                                                 Victor V. Gouland
15
                                              /s/ Robson U. Romolow
16
                                                 Robson U. Romolow
17
18
                                              /s/ Derensio S. Konman
                                                Derensio S. Konman
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

3 of 3

25